GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF FAMILY WELFARE, MCH & IMMUNIZATION J&K Barzulla Srinagar Behind Bone & Joint Hospital (Srinagar)/

Camp office Nagrota Jammu.

Subject:- Compassionate appointment under SRO-43 of 1994.

- Reference: I) Dy. Chief Medical Officer Budgam's letter No:- Dy.CMO/B/806-807 dated:- 10-03-20222.
 - II) Administrative Department (H&ME) J&K's letter No:- HD-NG-K/ 87/2022-02 dated:- 13-06-2022.
 - III) Director Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization J&K's letter No:-DFW/ Jk/Est/SRO-43/Camp/3706-08 dated:- 23-02-2023.
 - IV) CID Verification report received from CID J&K vide from No. 88216 dated:-20/11/2023.

ORDER NO:- 532 OF 2023 DATED 25 -11-2023 -

On the basis of approval accorded by the Administrative Department Health & Medical Education Deptt. J&K vide letter No:- HD-NG-K/87/2022-02(CC No. 199470) dated:-15-11-2023 duly forwarded by the General Administrative Department J&K vide OM No:-GAD-SRO/96/2023 (7317734) dated:- 03-11-2023 and in terms of the J&K Compassionate Appointment Rules 1994 notified vide SRO-43 dated. 22.02.1994 as amended from time to time, Sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of Ms Mansha Manzoor D/O (Deceased Mtr. Saja Bano, Female MPHW) of the Department of Family Welfare MCH & Immunization J&K & D/O Mr. Manzoor Ahmad Yatoo R/o Nagam Dalipora Tehsil Chadoora District Budgam, as Class-IV/MTS in the Pay level SL-1(14800-47100) under SRO-43/1994 of 1994, in the Department of Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization J&K, on the basis of the CID verification report received from CID J&K.

The appointee shall report along with the following certificates/document in original to Directorate of Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization J&K at Barzullar Srinagar, within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this appointment order failing which the appointee shall forego her right to appointment and the same shall be deemed to have been cancelled a b-initio without any further notice:-

- 1. Date of birth certificate.
- 2. Oualification certificate (Matric)
- 3. Domicile certificate.
- 4. Medical fitness certificate from Chief Medical Officer.
- 5. That if the candidate has taken loan for self employment from DIC/Employment Department to be ascertained from the District Industries (DIC) and District Employment and Counseling centre of the domicile District, he shall relinquish the proprietorship of unit/enterprise and also stakes if any, in such self employment unit/enterprise before joining the Government Service. She shall be required to repay the entire loan liability in suitable EMI's to be worked out by the DDO concerned from her salary. DDO concerned shall obtain an affidavit from the concerned appointee regarding both relinquishment of proprietorship and stakes if any, in such a self employment unit/enterprise and recovery to be made and also personally monitor its recovery
- Any other certificate(s)/document(s) as required under rules/norms.

The appointment of the above candidate as Class IV(MTS) in Family Welfare Department shall further be subject to the following conditions:-

- The appointment in District/Divisional cadre is non-transferable from one District/ Divisional cadre to another District/Divisional cadre in terms of Circular instruction i. issued by GAD (J&K) vide No. 48-GAD of 2009 dated. 23.11.2009.
- The appointee shall be on probation for a period of two years. ii.
- The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed to her until the satisfactory/genuineness report in respect of qualification/Date of Birth and other iii. certificates/documents is received, from the concerned authorities/agencies.
- The appointee shall also furnish an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit to the effect that he is not working in any Government / Semi- Govt Department / iv. origination from the date of joining in the Directorate of Family Welfare MCH & Immunization J&K.
- The appointment of the candidate shall be subject to outcome of writ petition(s) if v. any pending before any court of Law/Tribunal.
- The appointment of the candidates shall be Governed by the "New Pension vi. Scheme" as notified vide SRO-400 of 2009 dated. 24.12.2009.
- The appointee shall be liable for action as warranted under rules for violating any of vii. the laid down conditions as indicated in this appointment order.
- The appointee shall furnish an undertaking in the shape of affidavit to the effect that if on verification his qualification/Date of Birth etc. from the concerned issuing viii. authorities are found fake/forged, her appointment as Class-IV(MTS) shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against her.

Sd/-

(Dr.Tabasum Jabeen) Director Family Welfare, MCH & Imm. J&K

Dated:- 25-11-2023

No:- DFW-Est/Misc/SRO 43/ 60/5 - 2.0 Copy to the:-

- 01- Secretary to Government Health & Medical Education Deptt. J&K, Civil Sectt. Jammu. This is in response to letter No:- HD-NG-K/87/2022-02 (CC No. 199470) dated:-15-11-2023
- 02- Chief Accounts Officer, Directorate General of Family Welfare MCH & Imm. J&K.
- 03- Assistant Director Family Welfare MCH & Immunization Kashmir.
- 04- Chief Medical Officer Budgam.
- 05- Deputy Chief Medical Officer Budgam. This is in reference to the communications mentioned above.
- 06- Ms Mansha Manzoor D/O (Deceased Mtr. Saja Bano, Female MPHW) & D/O Mr. Manoor Ahmad Yatoo R/o Nagam Dalipor Tehsil Chadoora District Budgam for compliance.

(Hilal Ahmed Wani) Administrative Officer. Directorate of Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization, J&K.